COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF USA MOBILE

COMMUNICATIONS, INC. II FOR APPROVAL

FOR THE DISCONTINUANCE OF MOBILE

TELEPHONE SERVICE AT HARLAN, PINEVILLE,)

CORBIN, BEREA, LEXINGTON, AND

ELIZABETHTOWN, KENTUCKY

O R D E R

On September 22, 1992, USA Mobile Communications, Inc. II ("USA Mobile") filed an application to discontinue service at Harlan, Pineville, Corbin, Berea, Lexington, and Elizabethtown in Kentucky. USA Mobile states that its conventional mobile telephone systems in these locations have operated at a net loss for the past year and will likely continue to do so because of competition from trunked radio and cellular radio. Further, USA Mobile states that these networks have no subscribers and no orders for service.

Having considered this application and having been otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY GRANTS USA Mobile's application for discontinuance of service pursuant to KRS 278.020(4). USA Mobile may abandon its service at Harlan, Pineville, Corbin, Berea, Lexington, and Elizabethtown in Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of November, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

hairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director